

No. A25A0407

In the
Court of Appeals of Georgia

State of Georgia,

Appellant,

v.

Dovetel Communications, LLC; Truvista Communications of Georgia,
LLC; and Parker Fibernet, LLC,

On Appeal from the Superior Court of Fulton County
Superior Court Case No. 2023CV388057

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

David R. Cook	435130	Christopher M. Carr	112505
<i>Special Ass't Attorney General</i>		<i>Attorney General</i>	
		Logan B. Winkles	136906
		<i>Deputy Attorney General</i>	
		Alkesh Patel	583627
		<i>Sr. Ass't Attorney General</i>	
Cook & Associates		Office of the Attorney General	
3330 Cumberland Blvd., St. 185		40 Capitol Square, SW	
Atlanta, Georgia 30339		Atlanta, Georgia 30334	
(770) 818-4442		(404) 458-3236	
cook@cookassociateslegal.com		apatel@law.ga.gov	
		<i>Counsel for Appellant</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	3
Enumeration of Errors.....	4
Statement.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
B. Proceedings Below.....	6
Standard of Review.....	7
Summary of Argument.....	8
Argument.....	8
I. The trial court’s summary judgment order exceeded the wavier of sovereign immunity in Paragraph V(b).....	8
A. Paragraph V(b) does not waive sovereign immunity for a declaratory judgment to interpret contracts.....	8
B. The trial court erred in granting injunctive relief that was unnecessary to enforce its judgment.....	12
II. The trial court erred in declaring the contracts were not terminable at will.....	14
III. Even if the contracts are not terminable at will, they are amended as a matter of law to conform with the new regulations.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
IV. The trial court’s interpretation of the contracts unlawfully binds future, successor members of the Department’s governing body.	18
V. The Trial court’s decision could place the Department in violation of 47 U.S.C. § 253.	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexis, Inc. v. Werbell, 209 Ga. 665 (1953) 16

All Star, Inc. v. Georgia Atlanta Amusements, LLC, 332 Ga. App. 1, 8–9 (2015) 17

Aven v. Steiner Cancer Hospital, 189 Ga. 126, 127 & 132-3 (1939) 18

Bd. of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga. v. Doe, 278 Ga. App. 878, 881 (2006) 10

Blackstock v. Atlanta Newspapers, Inc., 94 Ga. App. 313, 314 (1956) 14

*CAG Food Servs., LLC v. Shaver Foods, LLC, No. 1:18-CV-2753-RWS, 2019 WL 12762541, at *3 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 19, 2019)*..... 14

Centennial Vill., LLC v. Fulton County Sch. Dist., 359 Ga. App. 616 (2021) 10

Cincinnati S. Ry., 248 U.S. 26, 26–29 (1918) 20

Coffee v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp., 5 F.Supp. 2d 1365, 1376 (S.D. Ga. 1998)..... 14

Deerlake Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Brown, 361 Ga. App. 860, 862 (2021)..... 13

Dep't of Transp. v. Mixon, 312 Ga. 548, 551 (2021) 10

Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co., 459 U.S. 400 (1983) 17

Ga. Dep't of Labor v. RTT Assoc., Inc., 299 Ga. 78, 82..... 11

Georgia Lottery Corp. v. Patel, 353 Ga. App. 320, 322 (2019)..... 10

Horne v. Flores, 557 U.S. 433, 449 (2009)..... 19

Iraola & CIA, S.A. v. Kimberly-Clark Corp., 325 F.3d 1274, 1280–81 (11th Cir. 2003) 14

Kuhlman v. State, 317 Ga. 232, 235-6 9

Lathrop v. Deal, 301 Ga. 408, 418 (2017) 9

Madden v. Bellew, 260 Ga. 530, 531 (1990)..... 18

McConnell v. Dep't of Labor, 302 Ga. 18, 19 (2017). 10

Mori Lee, LLC v. Just Scott Designs, Inc., 325 Ga. App. 625 (2014); 16

Munro v. Dep't of Transp., 368 Ga. App. 785, 786 (2023). 7

Satcher v. Columbia County, 319 Ga. 633, 636-37 (2024)..... 12

Smith v. Northside Hospital, Inc., 302 Ga. 517, 524 (2017) 13
Starship Enterprises of Atlanta, Inc. v. Gwinnett County, 319 Ga. 293, 301 (2024)..... 9
State of Ga. v. Fed. Def. Program, Inc...... 16
State v. SASS Group, LLC, 315 Ga. 893 (2023) 10
State v. State Toll Bridge Authority, 210 Ga. 690 (1954)..... 19
Triple Eagle Assoc. v. PBK, Inc., 307 Ga. App 17 (2010) 16
Tyson v. Board of Regents, 212 Ga. App. 550, 551 (1994) 10
Union Dry Goods Co. v. Ga. Pub. Svc. Corp., 248 U.S. 372 (1919)17
Voyles v. Sasser, 221 Ga. App. 305, 305 (1996)..... 14
Whitehead v. Green, 355 Ga. App. 610, 614 (2022)..... 7

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 253 8
GA. CONST. ART. I, § 2, ¶ 5 1
GA. CONST. Art. I, § II, ¶ V(a) 19
GA. CONST. ART. I, § II, ¶ V(b) 8
GA. CONST. ART. I, § II, ¶ V. 3
Ga. Const. Art. VI, § VI, Par. III..... 3
O.C.G.A. § 15-3-3.1(a). 3
O.C.G.A. § 32-6-170..... 19
O.C.G.A. § 32-6-174..... 18
O.C.G.A. § 5-6-34(a)(1)..... 3

Regulations

Ga. Comp. R. & Regs. 672-11-.04 2, 19
